After the facts, on 04/20/2021, the Plenary of the Federal Supreme Court, by 9 

(nine) votes to 2 (two), sentenced federal deputy Daniel Silveira to 08 (eight) years and 09 

(nine) months of imprisonment, in an initial closed regime, in addition to a fine of R$ 

192,500.00 thousand (one hundred and ninety-two thousand and five hundred reais),  

monetarily corrected. The dissenting votes were cast by Justices André Mendonça and 

Nunes Marques – both appointed to the Supreme Court by former President Bolsonaro 

himself (a political ally of Daniel Silveira). The first, partially followed the leading vote of the